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8170 Extreme Self Contained Shower
with Multi-use Propane Stove

(propane not included)

Read Directions Before Operating
Follow Directions at all Times

4 )
FOR YOUR SAFETY DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
If you smell gas: Operating this item in an enclosed space can kill you.
1. Do not attempt to light the appliance. Never use this appliance indoors or in an enclosed space
2. Extinguish any open flame. such as a camper, tent, car, boat or home.
3. Disconnect from fuel supply. DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
FOR YOUR SAFETY This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which
Do not store or use gasoline or other liquids with flammable has no odor and can kill you. Use only outdoors in well
vapors in the vicinity of this or any other appliance. ventilated area.
FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY
- J
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DIRECTIONS - FOLLOW THESE DIRECTIONS AT ALL TIMES

Read, understand and follow the instructions printed in this instruction manual, on shower and on propane cylinder before
operating this product. Failure to comply with all instructions can result in serious bodily injury, death and/or property loss.
CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD - Operating this item in an enclosed space can kill you. Never use this appliance indoors or
in an enclosed space such as a camper, tent, car, boat or home. Zodi assumes no responsibility for improper use. These
directions may refer to options not included on your model. Keep children & pets away from product when operating.

CAUTION

DO NOT OPERATE INDOORS. FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY.

Propane products emit carbon monoxide which can kill you. Never use in enclosed space.

This package contains:
+ Stainless steel shower with hand
pump & temp indicator
* Tripod stove
+ Storage bag
« Shower hose with showerhead

+ Built-on shower pole holder
(shower pole sold separately)

+ Directions & warranty card

STEP 1

Check that gas valve is turned
off (turned clockwise). Attach
propane cylinder to gas valve
on stove. Inspect gas valve and
cylinder for debris and check for
leaks with soapy water.

STEP 2

Firmly connect the 3 legs to the
3 steel lugs on the stove ring.
Place stove outdoors on level
ground, clear of flammable
material and vapors.

STEP 3

Attach hose to Extreme by
twisting the brass fitting onto
the on/off valve. Turn clockwise
until finger tight.

STEP 4

Remove hand pump from water
tank by rotating handle
counter-clockwise without
pushing down. Do not place
pump back into tank until

after heating.

STEP 5

Coil shower hose around the
top of the tank and fill with

3 gallons of water.

(4 inches down from top)

STEP 6

Place filled tank on stove assembly.
Ensure tank and stove are stable
before heating.

CAUTION: DO NOT HEAT WITH
PUMP IN TANK.

STEP 7

Place match or lighter next to
burner and turn gas valve on.
Adjust burner so flame is
restricted under tank. Average
heat time is 6 to 12 minutes.
CAUTION: DO NOT OPERATE
PRODUCT INDOORS.

STEP 8

The thermometer will highlight

the water temperature with a green
background. Do not heat over
100°F. Once desired temperature
is obtained, turn stove gas

valve off.

STEP 9

Insert pump back into tank and
tighten by gently turning the handle
clockwise. Lifting tank at handle,
remove from stove, and place tank
on level dry ground, clear of debris.
Push red lever down to enable you
to pressurize the system.

STEP 10

Unlock pump handle by pushing
down on handle and twisting
counter-clockwise. Pressurize tank
by pumping the handle 15 times.

STEP 11

Start water flow by rotating red
lever up. To stop water flow, push
red lever down again. Average
shower length is 5 to 8 minutes.
Pump as needed to maintain
water flow. To release pressure in
tank, pull up on pressure release.



Warnings & Tips for Best Performance

WARNING - SYSTEM EMITS CARBON MONOXIDE

Operate only outdoors in well ventilated areas clear of any
flammable vapors & material.

CAUTION - SYSTEM GETS HOT DURING USE

Do not touch bottom of tank after heating. Allow system
to cool before handling. Do not place any items including
towels, soap & shampoo on or near heater. Keep children
and pets clear of heater when operating.

CONNECTING 16.4 oz PROPANE CYLINDER

This product uses propane gas. Propane gas can explode,
burn and is a fire hazard. Propane gas is heavier than air
and can accumulate in low areas. Never store propane
indoors or near any heat source, near any open flames,
near any pilot light, in direct sun light, near any ignition
source or where temperatures exceed 120° F. Do not refill
disposable propane cylinders. Always attach & detach gas
cylinder outdoors away from flames, other ignition sources
& only when heater is cool to touch. If propane cylinder
has a protective cap, remove protective cap. Make sure
top of propane cylinder and fittings are clean and free of
dirt and debris. Turn off propane gas valve, twist propane
cylinder clockwise into gas valve at bottom of stove. Check
propane cylinder is tight and is not leaking at connection
by testing for leaks with soapy water (see below). Dispose
of empty gas cylinders in a safe and responsible manner.

TESTING FOR LEAKS

To ensure safety, test for gas leaks before using stove.
Never use flame to check for leaks. With gas valve fully
turned off and propane connected to heater, apply soapy
water (1 part soap to 3 parts water) around area where the
gas valve connects to the propane. Bubbles near propane
connection indicate leaks. If bubbles are present, ensure
the propane connection is not cross-threaded. Check that
propane cylinder connection is tight. Repeat process

(test for leaks) until no leaks are present. If leaks persist,
do not use product, but contact Zodi.

LOW WATER PRESSURE

To prevent water tank pressure loss, be advised there is a
small O-ring that fits over the pump cylinder. Occasionally,
this O-ring slides off the pump cylinder and remains in

the recessed area near the top of the stainless steel tank.
If this O-ring is not in place, the system will fail to
pressurize. Make sure pressure release valve is pushed
down and not open.

COLD WATER TEMPERATURE

Cold weather conditions can cause the propane cylinder
to have lower gas pressure, which causes the burner to
take several seconds to ignite and not heat as hot. For
best results in cold weather, use warm, full cylinders of
propane. For continued use in cold conditions, wrap the
propane tanks with a sock or towel. Keep wrap well below
top of propane cylinders to prevent accidental ignition.

REMOVING PROPANE FROM UNIT

Only attach/detach gas cylinder outdoors, away from
flames and ignition sources, and after the stove has cooled
completely. To remove propane from the extreme stove,
remove legs from stove ring, and then remove the propane
from the propane valve by turning counter-clockwise until
fully detached. Replace protective cap on propane tank.
Store propane outdoors. Read manufacturer’s directions on
propane cylinder for other warnings.

CLEANING RECOMMENDATIONS

Clean outside of Extreme tank using a soft damp cloth and
soapy water. Do not submerge entire tank in water. Rinse
well with clean wet cloth. Clean inside of hose and tank
system by placing clean water in container, pressurizing
system and allowing water to spray out of showerhead.

STORAGE

Remove propane cylinder from stove before transport or
storage. For added protection, wrap stove in towel before
storing in case. Empty water from tank. When completely
dry, store shower and stove in storage case to prevent dust
and insects from clogging burner during storage. Freeze
damage not covered by warranty. Always store propane
outdoors.

CAUTION:
STOVE AND BOTTOM OF WATER TANK GET HOT.
KEEP CHILDREN CLEAR WHEN OPERATING.

WHEN IN USE, THIS DEVICE GENERATES CARBON
MONOXIDE, WHICH CAN KILL YOU. DO NOT IGNITE OR
OPERATE EXTREME STOVE INSIDE TENTS, RVs, HOMES
OR OTHER CONFINED AREAS.

USE ONLY OUTDOORS IN WELL-VENTILATED AREAS.
IMPROPER USE CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH.

ZODI OUTBACK GEAR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
IMPROPER USE.

Repump as needed to maintain water flow.

If you experience a challenge with your Zodi Water Heater
PLEASE DO NOT return product to the store.

PLEASE call 800-589-2849 or e-mail help@zodi.com




CAUTION - READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING SHOWER

FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY. Do not operate propane fueled
products indoors or in confined areas. Do not operate near
flammable materials, gasoline, liquids, fumes, vapors, fires,
vehicles, generators or gas-powered products. Shower gets
hot during use. Allow system to cool before handling, storage
or transport.

WARNING: This system generates hot water. Not designed to
heat water over 100° F. Always test water temperature before
use. If too hot add cold water to lower water temperature.

Use only the Zodi stove or a STURDY twin burner stove for
heating. DO NOT USE A CAMP FIRE TO HEAT TANK. Extreme
not designed to be heated on single burner stoves.

Do NOT operate burner indoors or in confined areas. The Zodi
Extreme is designed for outdoor use only.

Do NOT operate system unattended. Keep children and pets
away while heating. In windy conditions, shield burner from
wind.

System designed to hold and heat shower water. Zodi
Extreme
is not designed to heat or store water for human consumption.

Tank bottom may be HOT! Do not handle system from tank
bottom. Allow burner and stove to cool before handling.
Remove Extreme tank from stove for showering.

When removing pump, use caution not to lose black or green
rubber O-ring near top of pump shaft. Do not exceed 20
pumps when pressurizing. Repump when pressure drops.

Release air pressure and water from Extreme tank when not in
use by pulling up on pressure release valve on top of Extreme.
Lubricate hand pump seal with 3 drops of baby oil between
uses. Do NOT store with propane attached. Empty all water
from tank before storage.

REMOVE PUMP FROM TANK WHEN HEATING! HEAT ONLY
OUTDOORS IN WELL-VENTILATED AREAS.
DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN GAS VALVE.

Assembled in China. Designed in Park City, UT USA

Zodi options and upgrades for your Extreme SC Shower

DANGER: CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

Operating this item in an enclosed space can kill you. This
appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no odor
and can kill you. Use only outdoors in well ventilated area.
Never use this item in an enclosed space, camper, tent, car,
RV or home. Always inspect propane cylinder and
colnndections for damage, dirt, and debris before attaching gas
cylinder.

FOR YOUR SAFETY if you smell gas, DO NOT attempt to
ignite Extreme stove. Extinguish any open flame. Disconnect
stove from fuel supply.

FOR YOUR SAFETY do not store or use gasoline or other
products with flammable vapors in the vicinity of this or any
other appliance. This appliance consumes air when used. Do
NOT connect to remote gas supply.

Always attach and detach gas cylinder outdoors, away from
flames, other ignition sources and only when Extreme stove

is cool to touch. Test for gas leaks by applying soapy water
around gas valve and cylinder connection. If bubbles are seen,
do not use system and disconnect gas cylinder from heater.
Do not obstruct the flow of combustion & ventilation of air.

Shower gets very hot. Keep flammable materials, hands,
face, arms and clothing away from top, sides and bottom of
shower. Keep area 15 ft(5 M) from shower clear. Never modify,
alter or use with any part or device not approved by Zodi.
Keep out of reach of children.

Zodi Outback Gear assumes no responsibility for improper
use. Improper use can result in injury or death.

Zodi Extreme SC Hot Shower with Stove
Max Rating: <10,000 btu/hr

Gas Type: Propane 16.4 oz

Model: 8170

Pat. Pend.

Parts: www.zodi.com
Zodi

PO Box 4687
Park City UT 84060 USA

Zodi Hut

Enjoy privacy anywhere with
this self supporting hut. Aimost
4 feet wide per side!

800-589-2849

Hot Tap HP

Hot showers in seconds! High
performance double-burner
design for all season use.

WMo -
INSTANT HOT

| WER
|| sHoPER

Hot Tap

Instant hot showers anytime,
anywhere, with the Hot Tap
single-burner shower.

www.zodi.com

Zodi Shower Pole

Enjoy hands free showering.
Adjustable height. Snaps into
brackets on Extreme Shower.




GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA Z() D ITM

Modelo # 8170

Outback Gear

Manual de Instrucciones

hot shower system

‘extreme® |,

8170 Extreme Ducha Auto Contenida con
Estufa de Propano Multi-uso

(propano no incluido)

Lea Las Instrucciones Antes De Operar
Siga Las Instrucciones En Todo Momento

\
POR SU SEGURIDAD PELIGRO RIESGO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO
Si huele gas: Operar esta unidad en un espacio cerrado puede matarle.
1. Do not attempt to light the appliance. Nunca use este aparato en interiores o en un espacio cerrado,
2. Extinga cualquier llama. como una autocaravana, tienda de acampar, carro, bote o en
3. Desconecte del suministro de combustible. el hogar.
POR SU SEGURIDAD PELIGRO RIESGO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO
No almacene o use gasolina u otros liquidos con vapores Este aparato puede producir monéxido de carbono que no
inflamables en las cercanias de este o cualquier otro aparato. tiene olor y puede matarle. Utilice solo al aire libre en areas
SOLO PARA USO AL AIRE LIBRE. bien ventiladas.

o J
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INSTRUCCIONES - SIGA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES EN TODO MOMENTO

Lea, entienda y siga las instrucciones impresas en este manual de instrucciones, en la ducha y en el cilindro de propano antes
de operar este producto. El incumplimiento de cualquiera de las instrucciones puede resultar en lesiones corporales graves,
muerte y/o pérdida de propiedad. PELIGRO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO - Operar esta unidad en un espacio cerrado puede
matarle. Nunca use este aparato en interiores o en un espacio cerrado, como una autocaravana, tienda de acampar, carro, bote
o en el hogar. Zodi no asume ninguna responsabilidad por el uso indebido. Estas instrucciones pueden referirse a opciones no
incluidas en su modelo. Mantenga a los niflos y mascotas alejados del producto durante su funcionamiento.

PRECAUC'ON NO OPERE EN INTERIORES. SOLO PARA USO AL AIRE LIBRE. Productos de propano emiten monéxido

de carbono los que pueden matarlo. Nunca use en espacios cerrados.

Este paquete contiene:

» Ducha de acero inoxidable con bomba
manual indicador de temperatura.

+ Estufa de tres patas

+ bolsa de almacenamiento

+ Manguera de ducha con cabeza de ducha

+ Soporte de poste de ducha construido (poste
ducha se vende por separado)

« instrucciones y tarjeta de garantia

PASO 6

Cologue el tanque lleno sobre el ensamble
de la estufa. Asegurese de que el tanque y la
estufa estan estables antes de calentar.
PRECAUCION: NO CALENTAR CON LA
BOMBA EN EL TANQUE.

PASO 1 PASO 7

Revise que la valvula de gas esté apagada
(en sentido de las agujas del reloj). Conecte
el cilindro de propano a la valvula de gas
de la estufa. Inspeccione la valvula de gas
y el cilindro para detectar sedimentos y
compruebe si hay fugas con agua jabonosa
(ver pagina 3).

PASO 2

Conecte firmemente las 3 patas a las 3 asas
de acero en el anillo de la estufa. Coloque
la estufa al aire libre en tierra nivelada

y despejada de materiales y vapores
inflamables.

PASO 3

Conecte la manguera al Extreme enroscando
la conexion de metal en la vélvula de encen-

dido / apagado. Gire en sentido de las agujas
del reloj hasta que quede ajustado.

PASO 4

Remueva la bomba de mano del tanque de
agua rotando la manija en sentido contrario a
las agujas del reloj sin empujar hacia abajo.
No coloque la bomba de nuevo en el tanque
hasta después del calentamiento.

PASO 5

Coloque un fésforo o encendedor junto al
quemador y prenda la valvula de gas. Ajuste

la hornilla para que el alcance de la llama

no sobrepase el tanque. Tiempo promedio

de calentamiento es de 6 a 12 minutos.
PRECAUCION: NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO EN
INTERIORES.

PASO 8

El termdmetro va a resaltar la temperatura
del agua con un fondo verde. No calentar
sobre 100°F (38 C°). Una vez que la
temperatura deseada es obtenida, apague la
valvula de gas de la estufa.

PASO 9

Inserte la bomba de nuevo en el tanque y
ajuste suavemente girando en sentido de las
agujas del reloj. Levantando el tanque por

la manija, remueva de la estufa, y coloque

el tanque en suelo seco y nivelado, libre de
residuos. Empuje la manilla roja hacia abajo
para permitir presurizar el sistema.

PASO 10

Desbloquee la manija de la bomba,
empujando la manija hacia abajo y girando
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.
Presurice el tanque bombeando la manija
15 veces.

PASO 11

Inicie el flujo de agua haciendo rotar la manilla roja
hacia arriba. Para detener el flujo de agua, empuje
la manilla roja hacia abajo de nuevo. La duracién
promedio de la ducha es de 5 a 8 minutos.
Bombee, seguin sea necesario para mantener el

Enrolle la manguera de ducha alrededor
de la parte superior del tanque y llénelo
con 10 litros de agua (10 cm hacia
abajo desde la parte superior).

flujo de agua. Para liberar la presién en el tanque,
jale hacia arriba en liberacion de presion.




Advertencias y Consejos Para el Mejor Rendimiento

ADVERTENCIA - EL SISTEMA EMITE MONOXIDO DE
CARBONO

Opere solamente al aire libre en areas bien ventiladas alejadas de
vapores inflamables y material.

PRECAUCION - SISTEMA SE CALIENTA DURANTE EL USO

No toque la parte inferior del tanque despué del calentamiento. Permita
que el sistema se enfrie antes de manejarlo. No coloque ningun arti-
culo incluyendo toallas, jabon y champu sobre o cerca del calentador.
Mantenga a los nifios y mascotas alejados de calentador durante su
funcionamiento.

CONECTANDO EL CILINDRO DE PROPANO DE 16.4 oz

Este producto utiliza gas propano. El gas propano puede explotar,
quemar y es un peligro de incendio. El gas propano es mas pesado
que el aire y puede acumularse en areas bajas. Nunca almacene el
propano en espacios cerrados o cerca de cualquier fuente de calor,
cerca de cualquier llama, cerca de cualquier artefacto en piloto, a

la luz directa del sol, cerca de cualquier fuente de ignicion, o donde

la temperatura exceda los 120° F. No rellenar cilindros de propano
desechables. Siempre conecte y desconecte el cilindro de gas al

aire libre lejos de fuego, otras fuentes de ignicion y sélo cuando el
calentador esté frio al tacto. Si el cilindro de propano tiene una tapa
protectora, retire la tapa protectora. Asegurese que la parte superior
de el cilindro de propano y accesorios estén limpios y libres de polvo
y residuos. Cierre la valvula de gas propano, enrosque el cilindro de
propano en sentido de las agujas del reloj en la valvula de gas en

la parte inferior de la estufa. Revise que el cilindro de propano esté
apretado y no tenga fugas en la conexién utilizando agua jabonosa (ver
mas abajo). Deseche los cilindros de gas vacios de una manera segura
y responsable.

PROBANDO POR FUGAS

Para garantizar la seguridad, pruebe que no haya fugas de gas antes
de usar la ducha. Nunca use fuego para comprobar si hay fugas. Con
la valvula de gas completamente apagada y el propano conectado

a la ducha, aplique agua jabonosa (1 parte de detergente liquido a 3
partes de agua) alrededor del area donde la valvula de gas se conecta
con el propano. Las burbujas cerca de la conexion del propano indican
fugas. Si hay burbujas, asegurese de que la conexion del propano

no tenga los filamentos cruzados. Revise que la conexion del cilindro
de propano esté apretado. Repita el proceso (para detectar fugas)
hasta que no haya fugas presentes. Si las fugas persisten, no use el
producto, y contacte a Zodi.

BAJA PRESION DE AGUA

Para evitar que el tanque de agua pierda presion, se le aconseja que
hay un pequefio anillo O que se ajusta sobre el cilindro de la bomba.
Ocasionalmente, este anillo se desliza fuera del cilindro de la bomba
y permanece en el area rebajada en la parte superior del tanque de
acero inoxidable.Si el anillo O no esté en su lugar, el sistema no podra
presurizar. Asegurese de que la valvula de liberacién de presién esta
hacia abajo y no abierta.

TEMPERATURA DE AGUA FRIA

El clima frio puede hacer que el cilindro de propano tenga una menor
presion de gas, lo que provoca que la hornilla tome varios segundos
en encender y no caliente tanto. Para mejores resultados en clima
frio, use cilindros de propano tibios y llenos. Para uso continuo en
condiciones frias, envuelva los tanques de propano con un calcetin

0 una toalla. Mantenga el envoltorio bien por debajo de la parte
superior de el cilindro de propano para evitar la igniciéon accidental.

REMOVIENDO EL PROPANO DE LA UNIDAD

Solo conecte/desconecte el cilindro de gas al aire libre, lejos de las
llamas y fuentes de ignicién, y después que la estufa se haya enfriado
por completo. Para remover el propano de la estufa extreme, retire

las patas del anillo de la estufa, y luego retire el propano de la valvula
de gas propano, girando en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
hasta que esté completamente desconectado. Vuelva a colocar la tapa
protectora en el tanque de propano. Almacene el propano al aire libre.
Lea las instrucciones del fabricante en el cilindro de gas propano para
otras advertencias.

RECOMENDACIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Limpie el exterior del tanque Extreme con un pafio suave y hUmedo

y agua jabonosa. No sumerja todo el tanque en agua. Enjuague bien
con un pafio limpio y humedo. Limpie el interior de la manguera y el
sistema del tanque: coloque agua limpia en el contenedor, presurice el
sistema y permita que el agua salga por la cabeza de la ducha.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Remueva el cilindro de propano de la estufa antes de su transporte

o almacenamiento. Para mayor proteccion, envuelva la estufa en una
toalla antes de almacenar en la caja. Vacie el agua del tanque. Cuando
esté completamente seca, almacene la ducha y la estufa en la caja de
almacenamiento para evitar que el polvo y los insectos obstruyan la
hornilla durante el almacenamiento. Dafos producidos por la congel-
acion no estan cubiertos por la garantia. Siempre guarde el propano al
aire libre.

PRECAUCION

ESTUFA Y PARTE INFERIOR DEL TANQUE DE AGUA SE
CALIENTAN. MANTENGA A LOS NINOS ALEJADOS DURANTE
SU FUNCIONAMIENTO.

CUANDO ESTE EN USO, ESTE DISPOSITIVO GENERA
MONOXIDO DE CARBONO, LO CUAL PUEDE MATARLE.
NO ENCIENDA O HAGA FUNCIONAR LA ESTUFA EXTREME
ADENTRO DE TIENDAS DE CAMPANA, VEHICULOS
RECREATIVOS, CASAS U OTROS ESPACIOS CERRADOS.
UTILICE SOLO AL AIRE LIBRE EN AREAS BIEN
VENTILADAS.

EL USO INADECUADO PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES O LA
MUERTE. Zodi Outback Gear no es responsable por el uso
indebido.

Vuelva a bombear, segun sea necesario para mantener el flujo de agua.

Si experimenta un problema con el calentador de agua Zodi POR FAVOR
no devuelva el producto a la tienda.

POR FAVOR llame a 800-589-2849 o envie un correo electronico a help@zodi.com




PRECAUCION - LEA ESTO ANTES DE OPERAR LA DUCHA

SOLO PARA EL USO AL AIRE LIBRE. No opere productos con
funcionamiento a propano en interiores o en espacios cerrados. No opere
cerca de materiales inflamables, gasolina, liquidos, gases, vapores, fuegos,
vehiculos, generadores o productos a gas. La ducha se pone caliente
durante su uso. Permita que el sistema se enfrie antes de manejarlo,
almacenarlo o transportarlo.

ADVERTENCIA: Este sistema genera agua caliente. No esté disefiado para
calentar el agua a mas de 100 ° F (38C°). Siempre pruebe la temperatura
del agua antes de su uso. Si estd muy caliente, afiada agua fria para bajar la
temperatura del agua.

Utilice sélo la estufa Zodi o una estufa FUERTE con quemador doble para
el calentamiento. NO USE UNA FOGATA PARA CALENTAR EL TANQUE. El
Extreme no esta disefiado para ser calentado en estufas de una sola hornilla.

NO opere el quemador en interiores o en espacios cerrados. El Zodi Extreme
esta disefiado para uso exclusivo al aire libre.

NO opere el sistema desatendido. Mantenga a los nifios y mascotas alejados
mientras se calienta. En caso de vientos, proteja el quemador del viento.

El sistema esta disefiado para mantener y calentar el agua de la ducha.
El Zodi Extreme no esta disefiado para calentar o almacenar agua para el
consumo humano.

jLa parte inferior del tanque puede estar CALIENTE! No manipule el sistema
desde la parte inferior del tanque. No maneje el sistema des de el tanque.
Permita que la hornilla y la estufa se enfrien antes de manejarlos. Remueva el
tanque Extreme de la estufa para ducharse.

Cuando remueva la bomba, tenga cuidado de no perder la arandela de goma
negra o verde cerca de la parte superior del eje de la bomba. No exceda 20
bombas cuando este presurizando. Vuelva a bombear cuando la presion
caiga.

Libere la presion del aire y el agua del tanque Extreme cuando no esté

en uso, jalando hacia arriba la valvula de liberacién de presion en la parte
superior del Extreme. Lubrique el sello de la bomba manual con 3 gotas de
aceite de bebé entre usos. NO almacene con el propano instalado. Vacie
toda el agua del tanque antes de su almacenamiento.

iREMUEVA LA BOMBA DEL TANQUE CUANDO ESTE CALENTANDO!
CALIENTE SOLO AL AIRE LIBRE EN AREAS BIEN VENTILADAS. NO
APRIETE EN EXCESO LA VALVULA DE GAS.

PELIGRO RIESGO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO

Operar esta unidad en un espacio cerrado puede matarle. Este aparato
puede producir monéxido de carbono que no tiene olor y puede matarle.
Utilice solo al aire libre en areas bien ventiladas. Nunca use este articulo

en un espacio cerrado, autocaravana, tienda de acampar, carro, vehiculo
recreativo o en el hogar. Siempre revise el cilindro de propano y las
conexiones para detectar dafos, suciedad y desechos antes de conectar el
cilindro de gas.

Por su seguridad si huele gas, no intente encender la estufa Extreme.
Extinga cualquier llama. Desconecte la estufa del suministro de combustible.

Por su seguridad, no almacene o use gasolina u otros productos con
vapores inflamables en las cercanias de este o cualquier otro aparato. Este
aparato consume aire cuando se usa. No conecte a un suministro de gas
remoto.

Siempre conecte y desconecte el cilindro de gas al aire libre lejos de fuego,
otras fuentes de ignicién y so6lo cuando la estufa del Extreme esté fria al
tacto. Verifique que no haya fugas de gas aplicando agua jabonosa alrededor
de la valvula de gas y la conexién del cilindro. Si se ven burbujas, no utilice
el sistema y desconecte el cilindro de gas del calentador. No obstruya el flujo
de combustion y la ventilacion del aire.

Mantenga los materiales inflamables, manos, cara, brazos y ropa lejos de
la parte superior, lados laterales y la parte inferior de la ducha. Mantenga
el area de 15 pies (5 m) de la ducha despejada. Nunca modifique, altere
o utilice con ninguna parte o dispositivo no aprobado por Zodi. Mantenga
fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Zodi Outback Gear no es responsable por el uso indebido. El uso inadecuado
puede causar lesiones o la muerte.

Zodi Extreme SC Ducha Caliente con Estufa
Clasificacién maxima: <10.000 BTU / hr
Tipo de gas: Propano 16.4 oz

Modelo: 8170

Patente en tramite

Partes: www.zodi.com
Zodi

PO Box 4687

Park City UT 84060 USA

Ensamblado en China. Disefiado en Park City, UT EE.UU.

Zodi opciones y mejoras para su Ducha Extreme SC

Zodi i.hut ™

Disfrute de la privacidad en
cualquier lugar con este refugio
con auto soporte. jCasi 1 metro de
ancho por lado!

Hot Tap HP

iDuchas calientes en segundos!
Quemador de dos hornallas de alto
rendimiento disefiado para uso en
todas las temporadas.

i <
| insTANT HOT

Stiowen

| u

800-589-2849

www.zodi.com

Zodi Poste de Ducha

Disfrute duchas a manos libres.
Altura ajustable. Encaja en los
soportes en la Ducha Extreme.

N

Hot Tap

Duchas de agua caliente instan-
tanea en cualquier momento y en
cualquier lugar, con la ducha Hot
Tap de un solo quemador.

ZODI
Outback Gear




CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
POUR CONSULTATION FUTURE

y 40101}

Outback Gear

hot shower system

'extreme @'

Manual d’instruction

Douche autonome 8170 Extreme avec
réchaud au propane multi-usages

(propane non compris)

Lisez les instructions avant ’utilisation
Suivez les instructions en tout temps

Modeéle n° 8170

POUR VOTRE SECURITE

Si vous sentez une odeur de gaz :

1. N’essayez pas d’allumer 'appareil.

2. Eteignez toute flamme nue.

3. Débranchez I'alimentation en carburant.

POUR VOTRE SECURITE

N’entreposez pas et n’utilisez pas d’essence ou d’autres
liquides produisant des vapeurs inflammables a proximité
de cet appareil ou de tout autre.

POUR UTILISATION A LEXTERIEUR SEULEMENT

DANGER - RISQUE D’INTOXICATION AU MONOXYDE
DE CARBONE

L'utilisation de ce produit dans un espace clos peut vous
étre fatal. N'utilisez jamais cet appareil a I'intérieur ou dans
un espace clos comme dans une autocaravane, une tente,
une voiture, un bateau ou a la maison.

DANGER - RISQUE D’INTOXICATION AU MONOXYDE
DE CARBONE

Cet appareil peut produire du monoxyde de carbone, lequel
est inodore et peut vous étre fatal. Utilisez uniquement a
I’extérieur dans un endroit bien ventilé.

J

800-589-2849

www.zodi.com



INSTRUCTIONS - SUIVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS EN PERMANENCE

Lisez, comprenez et suivez les instructions imprimées dans ce manuel d’utilisation, sur la douche et sur la bouteille de propane avant d’utiliser ce produit.
Le non-respect de toutes les instructions peut entrainer des blessures corporelles graves, la mort et/ou des perte matérielles. RISQUE D’INTOXICATION
AU MONOXYDE DE CARBONE - L'utilisation de ce produit dans un espace clos peut vous étre fatal. Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil a I'intérieur ou dans un
espace clos comme dans une autocaravane, une tente, une voiture, un bateau ou a la maison. Zodi n’assume aucune responsabilité pour une utilisation
incorrecte. Ces instructions peuvent renvoyer a des options non comprises avec votre modéle. Gardez le produit hors de la portée des enfants et des
animaux domestiques pendant son utilisation.

ATTENTIO

NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER A L’INTERIEUR. POUR UTILISATION A LEXTERIEUR SEULEMENT.

Les produits au propane émettent du monoxyde de carbone qui peut vous étre fatal. Ne jamais utiliser dans un espace clos.

Cet emballage contient:

+ Douche en acier inoxydable avec pompe a
main et indicateur de température

+ Réchaud de trépied

+ Sac de rangement

+ Support a pdle de douche intégré
(pble de douche vendu séparément)

+ Tuyau de douche et pomme de douche

+ Instructions et carte de garantie

ETAPE 1

Vérifiez que la soupape de gaz soit fermée
(tournée dans le sens horaire). Fixez la
bouteille de propane a la soupape de gaz
du réchaud. Inspectez la soupape de gaz
et la bouteille pour des débris et vérifiez
les fuites avec de I’eau savonneuse.

ETAPE 2

Raccordez fermement les 3 pieds aux 3
pattes en acier de I'anneau du réchaud.
Placez le réchaud a I'extérieur au niveau
du sol, loin de matériaux et de vapeurs
inflammables.

ETAPE 3

Fixez le tuyau a ’Extreme en tournant le
raccord en laiton sur la valve de contrdle.
Tournez vers la droite jusqu’a serrage a la
main.

ETAPE 4

Retirez la pompe a main du réservoir d’eau en
tournant la poignée dans le sens antihoraire,
sans pousser vers le bas. Ne pas placer la
pompe dans le réservoir jusqu’a ce que le
chauffage soit terminé.

ETAPE 5

Enroulez le tuyau de douche autour

de la partie supérieure du réservoir et
remplissez avec 3 litres d’eau (4 pouces
ou 10 cm vers le bas a partir du haut).

ETAPE 6

Placez le réservoir rempli sur le réchaud
assemblé. Assurez-vous que le réservoir et la
cuisiniére soient stables avant le chauffage.
ATTENTION: NE PAS CHAUFFER AVEC LA
POMPE DANS LE RESERVOIR.

ETAPE 7

Placez une allumette ou un briquet a c6té de
brileur et ouvrez la soupape de gaz. Réglez la
flamme du brdleur de sorte qu’elle soit limitée
a I'espace sous le réservoir. Le temps de
chauffage moyen est de 6 a 12 minutes.
ATTENTION: NE PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT A
LINTERIEUR

ETAPE 8

Le thermomeétre indiquera la température
de I'eau avec un fond vert. Ne pas chauffer
a plus de 100 °F (38 °C). Une fois que la
température souhaitée est obtenue, fermez
la soupape de gaz du réchaud.

ETAPE 9

Insérez a nouveau la pompe dans le réservoir
et serrez en tournant doucement la poignée
dans le sens horaire. Levez le réservoir a
I’aide de la poignée, retirez du réchaud, et
placez le réservoir sur une surface plate et
seche, libre de tout débris. Poussez le levier
rouge vers le bas pour vous permettre de
pressuriser le systéme.

ETAPE 10

Déverrouillez la poignée de la pompe en
appuyant sur la poignée et en tournant dans
le sens antihoraire. Pressurisez le réservoir
en pompant la poignée jusqu’a 15 fois.

ETAPE 11

Permettez le débit d’eau en tournant le
levier rouge vers le haut. Pour arréter le
débit I'eau, poussez le levier rouge vers le
bas a nouveau. La durée moyenne de la
douche est de 5 a 8 minutes. Pompe au
besoin pour maintenir le débit d’eau. Pour
relacher la pression du réservoir, tirez la
valve de relachement de pression.



Avertissements et conseils pour de meilleures performances

AVERTISSEMENT - LE SYSTEME EMET DU MONOXYDE DE
CARBONE

Faites fonctionner uniqguement a I’extérieur dans des zones bien
ventilées et éloignées de toutes vapeurs et matiéres inflammables.

ATTENTION - LE SYSTEME DEVIENT CHAUD PENDANT SON
UTILISATION

Ne touchez au fond du réservoir apres le chauffage. Laissez le systeme
refroidir avant de le manipuler. Ne placez pas d’objets, y compris
serviettes, savon et shampooing sur ou a proximité de réchaud. Gardez
le réchaud hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques
pendant son utilisation.

BRANCHEMENT DE LA BOUTEILLE DE PROPANE 454 g.

Ce produit utilise du gaz propane. Le gaz propane peut exploser,

brdler et un constitue un risque d’incendie. Le gaz propane est plus
lourd que I'air et peut s’accumuler dans les zones basses. Ne rangez
jamais de gaz propane a I'intérieur ou a proximité d’une source de
chaleur, a proximité de flammes nues, prés de d’une flamme pilote, a la
lumiére directe du soleil, prés de toute source d’allumage ou lorsque la
température dépasse 120 °F (50°C). Ne remplissez pas des bouteilles
de propane jetables. Branchez et débranchez toujours la bouteille de
gaz a I'extérieur, et a I’écart des flammes et d’autres sources d’allumage
et seulement lorsque le réchaud est froid au toucher. Si la bouteille

de propane a un capuchon de protection, enlevez le capuchon de
protection. Assurez-vous que le haut de la bouteille de propane et les
raccords soient propres et exempts de saleté et de débris. Fermez

la soupape de gaz propane, tournez la bouteille de propane dans le
sens horaire dans la soupape de gaz au fond du réchaud. Vérifiez que
la bouteille de propane soit sans fuite et bien serrée a la connexion

en procédant a des essais de fuites a I'aide d’eau savonneuse (voir
ci-dessous). Eliminez les bouteilles de gaz vides de fagon sécuritaire et
responsable.

TEST DE FUITES

Pour vous assurez de la sécurité, faites un test de fuites de gaz avant
d’utiliser le réchaud. N’utilisez jamais de flamme nue pour vérifier s’il y a
des fuites. Avec la soupape de gaz complétement fermée et la bouteille
de propane raccordée au réchaud, appliquez de I’eau savonneuse (1
partie de savon pour 3 parties d’eau) autour des zones ou la soupape
de gaz se connecte a la bouteille de propane. Des bulles prés du
raccord de la bouteille de propane sont une indication des fuites. Si
des bulles sont présentes, assurez-vous que le raccord a la bouteille
de propane n’ait pas un filetage faussé (endommagé par une mauvaise
insertion). Vérifiez que le raccord de la bouteille de propane soit serré.

Répétez le procédé (test pour les suites) jusqu’a la disparition des fuites.

Si des fuites persistent, n’utilisez pas le produit, mais contactez Zodi.

FAIBLE PRESSION D’EAU

Pour éviter toute perte de pression d’eau du réservoir, sachez

qu’il y a un petit joint torique qui s’adapte au corps de la pompe.
Occasionnellement, ce joint glisse du corps de la pompe et demeure
dans la zone encastrée dans la partie supérieure du réservoir en

acier inoxydable. Si ce joint torique n’est pas en place, le systéme ne
parviendra pas a mettre batir la pression. Assurez-vous que la valve de
relachement de pression soit poussée vers le bas et non ouverte.

TEMPERATURE DE L’EAU FROIDE

Des conditions météorologiques avec des températures froides peuvent
occasionner une pression plus basse dans la bouteille de propane,
faisant que le brlleur prend quelques secondes a allumer et ne chauffe
pas autant. Pour de meilleurs résultats par temps froid utiliser chaudes,
les bouteilles pleines de propane. Pour un usage continu dans des
conditions froides, enveloppez les réservoirs de propane avec un bas
ou une serviette. Gardez-les bien enveloppés au dessous du haut des
bouteilles de propane afin de prévenir tout allumage accidentel.

RETRAIT DE LA BOUTEILLE DE PROPANE DE L’'UNITE

Branchez et débranchez la bouteille de gaz a I’extérieur, a I'écart

des flammes et d’autres sources d’allumage et seulement lorsque le
réchaud est complétement refroidi. Pour retirer la bonbonne de propane
de la cuisiniere extréme, enlever les pattes du support puis tourner la
bonbonne dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a ce
gu’elle soit complétement détachée. Remettez le bouchon de protection
sur le réservoir de propane. Entreposez le propane a I’extérieur. Lisez
les instructions du fabricant sur la bouteille de propane pour d’autres
avertissements.

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LE NETTOYAGE

Nettoyez I'extérieur du réservoir Extreme a I’aide d’un chiffon doux et
humide et de I'eau savonneuse. Ne plongez pas le réservoir entier dans
I’eau. Rincez bien avec un chiffon propre et humide. Nettoyez I'intérieur
du tuyau et du systéme du réservoir en mettant de I’eau propre dans le
récipient, en pressurisant le systeme et en procédant a la pulvérisation
de I'’eau par la pomme de douche.

STOCKAGE

Retirez la bouteille de propane du réchaud avant le transport ou le
stockage. Pour une protection supplémentaire, enveloppez le réchaud
dans une serviette avant de le ranger dans la boite. Videz I'eau du
réservoir. Lorsque complétement sec, replacer la douche et le support
dans le sac de transport afin d’empécher la poussiére et les insectes
d’obstruer le brlleur. Entreposez la douche et le réchaud dans la boite
de rangement pour empécher la poussiére et les insectes de se coller
au brdleur pendant le stockage. Les dommages dus au gel ne sont pas
couverts par la garantie. Entreposez toujours le propane a |'extérieur.

ATTENTION:

LE RECHAUD ET LE BAS DU RESERVOIR D’EAU CHAUDE
DEVIENNENT CHAUD. GARDER HORS DE LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS
LORS DE L'UTILISATION.

LORS DE L’'UTILISATION, CET APPAREIL GENERE DU MONOXYDE DE
CARBONE, LEQUEL PEUT VOUS ETRE FATAL. N’ALLUMEZ PAS OU
N’UTILISEZ PAS LE RECHAUD EXTREME A L'INTERIEUR DE TENTES,
VR, MAISONS ET AUTRES ENDROITS CLOS.

UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT A LUEXTERIEUR DANS DES ZONES BIEN
VENTILEES.

UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES
OU LA MORT. ZODI OUTBACK GEAR NE PEUT ETRE TENU
RESPONSABLE D’UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION.

Pompez a nouveau au besoin pour maintenir le débit d’eau.

Si vous rencontrez un probléme avec votre chauffe-eau Zodi
VEUILLEZ NE PAS retourner le produit au magasin.

VEUILLEZ composer le 800-589-2849 ou envoyez un courriel a help@zodi.com




MISE EN GARDE - LISEZ CECI AVANT D’UTILISER LA DOUCHE

POUR USAGE A L’EXTERIEUR SEULEMENT. Ne faites pas fonctionner des
produits fonctionnant au propane a 'intérieur dans des endroits confinés.
Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximité de matériaux inflammables, essence,
liquides, vapeurs, feux, véhicules, groupes électrogénes ou produits
fonctionnant au gaz. La douche devient chaude pendant I'utilisation. Laissez
le systeme refroidir avant la manutention, le stockage ou le transport.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ce systéme génére de I’eau chaude. Il n’est pas
congu pour chauffer I'eau a de plus de 100 °F (38 °C). Testez toujours la
température de I'eau avant I'utilisation. Si elle est trop chaude, ajoutez de
I’eau froide pour abaisser la température de I’'eau.

Utilisez uniguement le réchaud Zodi ou un brdleur double STURDY pour
chauffer. N'UTILISEZ PAS UN FEU DE CAMP POUR CHAUFFER LE
RESERVOIR. Extreme n’est pas congu pour é&tre chauffé sur des réchauds a
brdleur unique.

NE faites PAS fonctionner le brileur a I'intérieur ou dans des endroits confinés.
Le Extreme Zodi est congu pour une utilisation a I’extérieur seulement.

NE faites PAS fonctionner le systéme sans surveillance. Gardez hors de
la portée des enfants et des animaux pendant le chauffage. Dans des
conditions venteuses, protégez le brlleur du vent.

Systéme congu pour contenir et chauffer I'eau de douche. Le Zodi Extreme
n’est pas congu pour chauffer ou stocker I'eau pour la consommation
humaine.

Le bas du réservoir peut étre CHAUD! Ne manipulez pas le systeme en
touchant le bas du réservoir. Laisser le brileur et le poéle refroidir avant
de manipuler. Retirez le réservoir du réchaud Extreme pour prendre une
douche.

Lors du retrait de la pompe, faites preuve de prudence pour ne pas perdre
le joint torique noir ou vert en caoutchouc prés du sommet de I'arbre de
la pompe. Ne dépassez pas 20 coups de pompe lors de la pressurisation.
Pompez a nouveau lorsque la pression chute.

Relachez la pression d’air et d’eau du réservoir Extreme lorsqu’il n’est pas
utilisé en tirant sur la valve de relachement de pression située sur le dessus
de I'extréme. Graissez le joint de la pompe a main avec 3 gouttes d’huile
pour bébé entre les utilisations. NE stockez pas avec la bouteille de propane
connectée. Videz toute I’eau du réservoir avant de le ranger.

RETIREZ LA POMPE DU RESERVOIR POUR LE CHAUFFAGE! CHAUFFEZ
SEULEMENT A LEXTERIEUR DANS DES ENDROITS BIEN VENTILES. NE
SERREZ PAS TROP LA SOUPAPE DE GAZ.

Options et mises a niveau Zodi pour votre douche Extreme SC

DANGER: RISQUE D’INTOXICATION AU MONOXYDE DE CARBONE
I'utilisation de ce produit dans un espace clos peut vous étre fatal. Cet
appareil peut produire du monoxyde de carbone, lequel est inodore et peut
vous étre fatal. Utilisez uniquement a I'extérieur dans un endroit bien ventilé.
N’utilisez jamais cet article dans un espace clos, une caravane, une tente,
une voiture, une autocaravane ou la maison. Inspectez toujours la bouteille
de propane et les raccords pour des dommages, de la saleté et des débris
avant de connecter la bouteille de gaz.

POUR VOTRE SECURITE, si vous sentez une odeur de gaz, n’essayez pas
d’allumer le réchaud Extreme. Eteignez toute flamme nue. Débranchez le
réchaud de I'alimentation en carburant.

POUR VOTRE SECURITE ne stockez ni utilisez d’essence ou d’autres
produits produisant des vapeurs inflammables a proximité de cet appareil
ou de tout autre. Cet appareil consomme de I'air lorsqu’il est utilisé. NE le
connectez PAS a une source d’approvisionnement en gaz externe.

Branchez et débranchez toujours la bouteille de gaz a I'extérieur, et a I'écart
des flammes et d’autres sources d’allumage et seulement lorsque le réchaud
Extreme est froid au toucher. Testez pour les fuites de gaz en appliquant

de 'eau savonneuse autour de la soupape de gaz et du raccord de la
bouteille. Si des bulles apparaissent, n’utilisez pas le systeme et débranchez
du réchaud la bouteille de gaz. N’obstruez pas le passage de I'air de
combustion et la ventilation de I'air.

La douche devient tres chaude. Tenez éloignés des matiéres inflammables,
des mains, du visage, des bras et des vétements le dessus, les cotés et le
bas de la douche. Laissez dégagée la zone entourant la douche sur une
distance de 15 pieds (5 m). Ne pas modifier, altérer ou utiliser avec toute piece
ou tout dispositif non approuvé par Zodi. Tenez hors de la portée des enfants.

Zodi Outback Gear n’assume aucune responsabilité pour une utilisation
incorrecte. Une utilisation incorrecte peut entrainer des blessures ou la mort.

Douche chaude avec réchaud Zodi Extreme SC
Cote max.: < 10,000 BTU/h

Type de gaz: propane 16.4 oz (454 g)

Modéle: 8170

Brevet en instance

Pieces: www.zodi.com

Zodi
PO Box 4687
Park City, UT 84060 USA

Assemblé en Chine. Fabriqué a Park City, Utah, aux Etats-Unis.

Abri Zodi

Profitez de I'intimité n’importe ou
avec cet abri autoportant. Largeur
de prés de 4 pieds (1,2 m) de
chaque coté!

Hot Tap HP

Des douches chaudes en
quelgques secondes! Conception
avec brdleur double de haute
performance pour une utilisation
en toute saison.

800-589-2849

www.zodi.com

Péle de douche Zodi

Profitez d’'une bonne douche avec
les mains libres. Hauteur réglable.
Fonctionne avec toutes les
douches et les abris Zodi.

Hot Tap

Des douches chaudes
instantanément et a tout moment,
n’importe ou, avec la douche a
brlleur simple Hot Tap.

y40]]1
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